When recorded, mail to: U.S. Burea ; of Reclamation Real Estate Division (MP-2600) 2800 Cottage Way Sacramento, California 95825-1898

62857

JUN 23 PH 2

<u>_</u>

Checked as to Engineering data

UNITED STATES DEPARIMENT OF THE INTERIOR BUREAU OF RECLAMATION KLAMATH PROJECT, OREGON-CALIFORNIA

Klamath Irrigation District 1-G-1 Drain

K-37055

Contract No. 6-07-20-L3339

Vol. M& Page 10907

CONTRACT AND GRANT OF EASEMENT THIS CONTRACT, made this in pursuance of the Act of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat. 388) and the Act of August 4, 1939 (Ch. 418, 53 Stat. 1187) Sec. 14, and acts amendatory thereof or supplementary and applicable thereto, between THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter styled the United States represented by the con-,1485

wesgo, a partnership, also known as WESTGO COMPANY and WESGO COMPANY

hereinafter styled the Grantor:

and between the parties:

WITNESSETH the following grant and the following mutual covenants by 1. Grantor does hereby grant unto the United States and its assigns, the perpetual right, privilege and easement for the operation and maintenance of the 1-G-1 drain which is a necessary part of the Klamath Irrigation District's drainage system, within, over and across the real property hereinafter described and designated as:

A strip of Land in the Northeast quarter (NE1/4) of the Southeast quarter (SE1/4) of Section Sixteen (16), Township Thirty-nine (39) South, Range Nine (9) East, Willamette Meridian, County of Klamath, State of

Oregon, shown on United States Drawing No. 12-201-5342, and more particularly

All that portion of the West 20.0 feet of the East 62.0 feet of said Northeast guarter (NE1/4) of the Southeast quarter (SE1/4) lying Northerly of the North boundary of the tract of land described in the Warranty Deed to Pape Bros., Inc., an Oregon corporation, recorded December 20, 1982, in Volume M82 of Deeds at page 18158 of the Official Records of said County.

2. The grant of easement herein contained is subject to existing rights-of-way of record or in use for roads, railroads, telegraph, telephone and electrical transmission lines and canals, laterals, ditches, flumes, siphons and pipelines on, over and across any part of the abovementioned lands; and subject to existing estates, interests and rights in and to coal, oil and gas and any and all other minerals reserved to or outstanding in third parties.

3. The grant of easement herein contained shall include the right of the United States to enter upon said land for maintenance and operation of the 1-G-1 drain. Grantor reserves the right to cultivate, occupy and use the premises for any purpose consistent with the rights and privileges above granted to the United States and its assigns, or the use thereof. The right to occupy and use said land by Grantor shall not prevent the United States or its assigns reasonable access thereto for the purpose of operation and maintenance of 1-G-1 drain. Grantor shall not construct any facilities or improvements within easement area unless prior notification is given to the United States or its assigns.

10908

4. In full consideration for the above grant of easement, the United States agrees to quitclaim to Grantor that portion of Unit described as follows:

All that: real property described in Exhibit "A" (Quitclaim Area) attached hereto and by reference made a part hereof, and graphically depicted on attached Exhibit "B".

5. The covenants and provisions herein shall inure to the benefit of and bind the successors and assigns of the Grantor.

6. It is a condition precedent to any payments hereunder that any and all defects or encumbrances against the Grantor's title to said land that may not be acceptable to the United States shall be removed by or on behalf of the Grantor. Abstracts or certificates of title insurance will procured by the United States at its expense unless otherwise provided in this contract. The expense of recording this Contract and Grant of Easement

shall be borne by the United States. The United States, if billed, may pay direct to the billing party or may reimburse the Grantor in an amount deemed by the United States to be fair and reasonable for the following expenses incurred by Grantor:

 a. Recording fees and similar expenses incidental to conveying the interest in real property described herein to the United States.
b. Renalty cost for mediated states.

b. Penalty cost for prepayment of any pre-existing recorded mortgage entered into in good faith encumbering said real property.

The Grantor agrees to furnish the United States evidence that items of expense have been billed to and paid by him, and further agrees that the United States alone shall determine the fairness and reasonableness of the expenses to be paid.

7. Notwithstanding provisions of Section 301, Subsections 4 and 5, Title III of the Uniform Relocations Assistance and Real Properties Acquisition Act of 1970 (P.L. 91-646), Grantor agrees that after execution of this contract by the United States, the proper officers and agents of the United States shall at all times have unrestricted access to said property for the purpose of surveying and of exercising the above granted rights, free of any claim for damage or compensation on the part of the Grantor, except as otherwise excepted or provided for in this contract, or under the appropriate laws and statutes of the United States.

Grantor warrants that no person or agency has been employed or 10909 8. retained to solicit or secure this contract upon an agreement or understanding for a commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fee, excepting bona fide employees or bona fide established commercial agencies maintained by the Grantor for the purpose of securing business. For breach or violation of this warranty, the Government shall have the right to annul this contract without liability or in its descretion to require the Grantor to pay, in addition to the contract price or consideration, the full amount of such commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fee.

9. In case of permanent abandonment of said right-of-way, the title

and interest herein granted shall end, cease and terminate.

10. No member of or delegate to Congress or resident commissioner shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or to any benefit that may arise herefrom, but this restriction shall not be construed to extend to this contract if made with a corporation or company for its general benefit.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this contract to be executed the date hereinabove written.

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM AND, SEFFICIENCY 1 Li. TOE OF REGIONAL SOLICITOR

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Regional f eal Estate Officer Bureau of Reclamation

WESGO, a partnership

lin Aturno)

QUITCLAIM AREA

10910

EXHIBIT "A"

All right, title and interest, if any, in and to real property described as follows:

18-0

Checked as to Engineering data

5

A strip of land in the northeast guarter (NE1/4) of the Boutheast: Quarter (SE1/4) of section Sixteen (16), Township Thirty-nine (39) South, Range Nine (9) East, Willamette Meridian, County of Klamath, State of Oregon; said strip of land being a portion of that certain R-D-Drain described in the quitclaim deed from Rlamath Development Company to the United States of America, dated July 2, 1909, and recorded July 13, 1909, in Volume 26 at page 321 of the Official Records of said County, shown on United States Drawing NC, 12-201-5342, and more particularly described

All that portion of said R-D-Drain lying northerly of the north boundary line of the tract of land described in the Warranty Deel to Pape Bros., Inc., an Oregon corporation recorded December 20, 1982, in Volume M82 of Deeds at page 18158 to the Official Records of said County.



10912

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)) ss.	
County of	
	, in the
On this	, a Notary
year 19 , before me, Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, personall	y appeared
for the County and State aforesaid, person	-
public in and for and	
FORM P Stevens	NO. 23 - ACKNOWLEDGMENT S.NESS LAW PUB. CO., PORTLAND, ORE.
TATE OF OREGON,	
County of <u>Marion</u> BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this <u>18th</u> day of <u>December</u> BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this <u>18th</u> day of <u>December</u>	19.85
County of <u>December</u> BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this <u>18th</u> day of <u>December</u> BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this <u>18th</u> day of <u>December</u> efore me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, person before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, person	onally appeared the within
BE IT REMEMBERED, I had on the and for said County and State, pers	
efore me, the undersigned, a recurry	
who executed	the within instrument and
known to me to be the identical individual described in and who discusses the identical individual	to set my hand and affixed
known to me to be the identical individual control of the same freely and voluntarily. acknowledged to me that. HE executed the same freely and voluntarily. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereur my official seal the day and	d vear last above written.
my official seal the day di	ih lung
(Noborall M	Callones
Notary Publi	ic for Oregon
My Commission expires	0
(1) And Annual And	
_{in the second second}	
-	FORM NO. 23 - ACKNOWLEDGMENT
,	STEVENS-NESS LAW PUB. CO., PORTLAND, ORE.
STATE OF OREGON, ss.	
County of Klimath	cember
County of	, personally appeared the within
BE IT REMERIZING, a Notary Public in and for said County and	
before me, the undersigned, a Wolary T	
named MELVIN STEWART	and the within instrument and
accounted with the second se	rily.
known to me that HE executed the same freely and volunta acknowledged to me that HE executed the same freely and volunta IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have h or official sail the da	percunto set my hand and attixed
	av and year last above week
To ulla	(1) oore
Activity of the second	Public for Oregon.
/ Notary	Public for Oregon. ires8/27/87
My Commission exp	····
and the second sec	
	1

٩.

RESOLUTION

WESG() COMPANY, also known as WESTGO COMPANY, also known as WESGO, a partnership composed of: Ben J. Menold, Paula Menold, Herbert R. Menold, Sandra L. Menold, Helen B. Edelman, Kenneth Dawson, Roma J. Dawson, Delores E. Menold, Ronald J. Hansen, Viola M. Hansen, Melvin L. Stewart, Mary Lou Stewart, Louis Menold, Neoma Menold, Herman Menold, Fanny Menold, W. Alan Bowker, and Lenis M. Bowker, hereby authorizes and directs RONALD J. HANSEN and MELVIN L. STEWART to execute a contract and grant of easement conveying below for the Operation and maintenance of the Klamath Irrigation District's 1-G-1 drain.

A strip of land in the Northeast quarter (NE¼) of the Southeast quarter (SE¼) of Section Sixteen (16), Township Thirty-nine (39) South, Range Nine (9) East, Willamette Meridian, County of Klamath, State of Oregon, shown on United States Drawing No. 12-201-5342, and more

All that portion of the West 20.0 feet of the East 62.0 feet of said Northeast quarter (NE $\frac{1}{4}$) of the Southeast quarter (SE $\frac{1}{4}$) lying Northerly of the North boundary of the tract of land described in the Warranty Deed to Pape Bros., Inc., an Oregon corporation, the Official Records of said County.

Dated: 5-13-86

Herbert R. Menold

Sandra L. Menold

Helen B. Edelman 1 Kenneth Dawson Roma J. Dawson



Viola M. Hansen Viola M. Hansen Mary Low Stewart

eus Louis Meno na Neoma Menold

Herman Menold

Fanny Menold Ul. سترتدم Alan Bowker Lenis M. Bowker wat

Melvin L. Stewart

STATE OF OREGON: COUNTY OF KLAMATH: ss.

10913